Deposits with Central Bank -   -   -   1,472,875 1,472,875

Performing advances -   -   -   341,812 341,812

Investments 2,660,346 1,677,161 102 -   4,337,609

Total financial assets 2,660,346 1,677,161 102 1,924,018 6,261,627

Financial Liabilities

Customers' deposits -   -   -   4,777,096 4,777,096

Amounts due to parent

   and affiliated companies   -   -   - 167,821 167,821

Total financial liabilities   -   -   - 4,944,917 4,944,917

CITICORP MERCHANT BANK LIMITED

Notes to the Separate and Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

(Trinidad and Tobago $ Thousands)

118

25. Restatement

During the current year, it was discovered that cash received into the Company's bank account

in December 2022 for onward payment on behalf of a client was not recorded in the financial

statements. This has been corrected by recording the cash receipt and a corresponding liability.

This error affected the statements of financial position as follows.

 Parent

  As previously

 Reported

 Restated

   2022 Adjustment  2022

 $ $ $

Amounts due from subsidiary

company (bank balance) 149,374 5,851 155,225

Other liabilities 2,424 5,851 8,275

During the year, it was discovered that the Green Fund Levy charged on Revenue should not be

presented as income tax expense as it is out of scope of income taxes under the standards. Rather

it should be presented as an expense. The affected prior year financial statements items have

been restated as follows.

Parent

  As previously

 Reported

 Restated

   2022 Adjustment  2022

 $ $ $

Operating expenses (8,678) (261) (8,939)

Taxation (1,193) 261 (932)

CITICORP MERCHANT BANK LIMITED

Notes to the Separate and Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

(Trinidad and Tobago $ Thousands)

119

25. Restatement (continued)

Impact of the above restatements on the Statement of Cash Flows:

Parent

  As previously

 Reported

 Restated

   2022 Adjustment  2022

 $ $ $

Taxation from continuing operations 1,193 (261) 932

Taxes paid (307) 261 (46)

Other Liabilities (12) 5,851 5,839

Amounts due from subsidiary company 149,374 5,851 155,225

26. Events after the Reporting Date

The Group has evaluated events occurring after December 31, 2023, in order to assess and

determine the need for potential recognition or disclosure in these financial statements. Such

events were evaluated through March 28, 2024, the date these financial statements were available

to be issued. Based upon this evaluation, the Group has determined that there are no subsequent

events that require adjustment to or disclosure in these financial statements.